
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA RENTAL HOUSING COMMISSION 

TP 27,145 

In re: 1633 28th Street, S.E., Unit 3 

Ward Seven (7) 

WILLIAM R. AUSTIN 
Housing Providerl Appellant 

v. 

CATHERINE A. PAIGE 
Tenant! Appellee 

DECISION AND ORDER 

December 12, 2003 

YOUNG, COMMISSIONER. This case is on appeal from the District of 

Columbia Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs (DCRA), Office of 

Adjudication (OAD), to the Rental Housing Commission (Commission). The applicable 

provisions of the Rental Housing Act of 1985 (Act), D.C. OFFICIAL CODE §§ 42-3501.01-

3509.07 (2001), the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act (DCAPA), D.C. 

OFFICIAL CODE §§ 2-501-510 (2001), and the District of Columbia Municipal 

Regulations, 14 DCMR §§ 3800-4399 (1991) govern these proceedings. 

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

On June 5, 2001, Catherine A. Paige, the tenant of Unit 3 at the housing 

accommodation located at 1633 28th Street, S.E., filed Tenant Petition (TP) 27,145 with 

the Rental Accommodations and Conversion Division (RACD). In her petition the tenant 

alleged that the housing provider, William R. Austin: 1) took a rent increase larger than 

the amount of increase permitted by the Act; 2) charged rent which exceeded the legally 



cakulated rent 3) substantially 

connection with 4) UH\AwU .. ,U retaliatory 

in violation § the Act; and 5) violated 

501 On 2, 2001, the tenant filed an amendment to 

aHeged "Services and/or H''-'HH''-',~, as set forth in a 

with and approved the ....... ,., "HI 215 of the 

Rental 1985, have not been provided as 

(OAD) hearing on the petition ,vas on October 25, 

W', McCoy conducted the hearing. The hearing 

and order on September 

property is at 1633-28th apartment 
accommodation, Ioeated in \'1lard 7. 

resided at the subject premises at all relevant 
this matter. 

August 1999 and is 

Respondent filed a Celtificate of LJ",,-<,,v ",'rY,,,,,,, of 
RACD, date October 2000, \vhich inereased the rent 

$454.00 to $464.00, "-"A_'-'UJlLJ"" L 2000, and 
at $525,00. 

$525.00 monthly rent unit 
of her L 2001, when her 

It is a 

payment to $464.00, pursuant to the $464.00 rent listed on the October 19, 2000 
Certificate of Election of Adjustment of General Applicability. 

6. $525.00 monthly rent payment $464.00 rent 
on October 2000 of Election of Adjustment 
by 1.00 

l:'g1g,9 v" AtllLtin, TP 27.145 
D9cision & Order 
December 12, 2003 

2 



7. rent monthly rent were $464.00, 
December 1, 2000. 

8. $61.00 excess rent August 1, 
Respondent purchased the subject property, to July 1, 2001. 

9. a 70% Voluntary greem.em that was approved by the 
effective July 1, 2001, by Order dated 2001. 

10. Respondent 'n.Hu .... ''"'''"' 

described 
"LUVU'.·.' with a copy the 
~grleernerlt. the proposed rent 

did not serve 
voluntary 

proposed related services and facilities. 

11. of rent increase dated 
Voluntary 

for unit from $463.00 to $1000.00 
5463.00 to 5790.00 effective 1, 2001. 

did not negotiate this rent adjustment 
the 

1 a Complaint 
Branch of t'el:rWJlJ(~r on 

July nonpayment of 
demanded pursuant to 70% Vo1untar:y 

Respondent did not promptly the 
and did not proportionally reduce rent. 

16. housing code violations were because of the 
aggregate number the nature 

or should have known about unabated 

18. requests, Respondent 
which when 

Respondent installed the heating ducts; failed to restore her gas when 

Paig(O Y. Augin, TP 27,145 
Decision &; Order 
December 12, 2003 

to other tenants' units; failed to repair the 
her unit upon request 

rent 

3 



Paige v. Austin, TP 27,145 (OAD Sept. 30, 2002) at 4-6. The hearing examiner 

concluded as a matter of law: 

1. Petitioner's rent increase was larger than the amount of increase allowed by 
any applicable provision of the Act and 14 DCMR § 4205.7. 

2. Respondent charged Petitioner rent that exceeded the legally calculated rent 
ceiling for her apartment in violation of D.C. § 42-3502.06(a). 

3. The increase in the rent ceiling and rent charged pursuant to a 70% Voluntary 
Agreement· implemented by Respondent and approved by the Rent 
Administrator is not applicable to Petitioner'S unit for failure of Respondent to 
comply with 14 DCMR §§ 4213.3 and 4213.4 as to Petitioner. 

4. Respondent substantially reduced Petitioner's repair service by failing to 
timely restore the unabated housing code violations without proportionally 
reducing Petitioner's rent, in violation of D.C Code § 42-3502.6. 

5. Respondent retaliated against Petitioner in violation of D.C. Code § 42-
3505.02 and DCMR 4303.4. 

Id. at 15. 

II. ISSUES ON APPEAL 

On October 18, 2002, the housing provider filed a timely notice of appeal in the 

Commission. The Commission held its hearing on January 22, 2003. The housing 

provider raised the following issues on appeal: 

1. The hearing examiner's ruling that the rent increase amount was larger 
than the amount of increase allowed by the Act was not supported by 
substantial evidence, and was contrary to law. 

2. The hearing examiner's mling that rent charged the Tenant exceeded the 
legally calculated rent ceiling was not supported by substantial evidence. 
The rent charged was not in violation ofD.C. Code Ann. Sec. 42-
3502.06(a). 

3. The hearing examiner's mling that Respondent's failure to comply with 14 
DCMR section 4213.4 regarding notice to the Tenant of the 70% 
Voluntary Agreement and, therefore, the rent ceiling and charge set by the 
Voluntary Agreement was inapplicable, was not supported by substantial 

Paige v. Austin, TP 21,145 
Decision & Order 
December 12, 2003 

4 



evidence, and was contrary to law. 

4. The hearing examiner's ruling that the Housing Provider substantially 
reduced repair service by failing timely to restore andlor abate housing 
code violations without proportionally reducing Petitioner's rent was not 
supported by substantial evidence. 

5. Evidence adduced at the hearing demonstrated that rent was neither 
improperly demanded nor paid. 

6. The hearing examiner's ruling in affixing dollar values of the violations 
was not supported by substantial evidence and was an abuse of discretion. 

7. The hearing examiner's ruling that the Housing Provider knowingly 
reduced the Tenanfs services and facilities was not support [sic] by 
substantial evidence and, therefore, treble damages should not have been 
awarded. 

8. The hearing examiner's ruling that the Housing Provider took retaliatory 
action against the Tenant was not supported by substantial evidence. 

9. The Tenant's claims regarding increases and rent charges should have 
been disallowed as substantial evidence in the record showed that the 
Tenant paid the increased rent amount for at least three (3) years prior to 
the filing of her Tenant Petition and therefore, the claim was time-barred. 

10 The hearing examiner erred in denying the Housing Provider's request to 
submit photographs after the hearing. 

Notice of Appeal at 

III. DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUES 

A. The hearing examiner's ruling that the rent increase amount was larger 
than the amount of increase allowed by the Act was not supported by 
substantial evidence, and was contrary to law. 

The hearing examiner's decision stated: 

Petitioner's rent increase was larger than the amount of increase allowed by any 
applicable provision of the Act and 14 DCMR § 4205.7.£1] 

1 The regulation, 14 DCMR § 4205.7 (Feb. 6,1998), provides: 

Unless otherwise ordered by the Rent Administrator, each adjustment in rent charged may not 
exceed the amount of one (1) rent ceiling increase perfected but not implemented by the housing 
provider. 

Paige v. Austin, TP 27,145 
Decision & Order 
December 12,2003 

5 



Paige v. Austin, TP 27,145 (OAD Sept. 30,2002) at 15. The evidence in the record (R. 

at 2) reflects that on May 31, 2001, the housing provider filed a Tenant Notice of Increase 

of General Applicability, increasing the tenant's rent from $463.00 to $790.00. The 

increase was taken pursuant to a 70% Voluntary Agreement approved by the Rent 

Administrator in an order dated June 8, 2001 with an effective date of July 1,2001. The 

record (R.34) further reflects that on July 7,2001, the housing provider filed in the 

Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Landlord and Tenant Branch. a Complaint for 

Possession of Real Estate against the tenant claiming that she failed to pay for the month 

of July 2001 her total rent of $790.00. 

The hearing examiner found, and the Commission agrees. that the housing 

provider failed to notify the tenant of the 70% Voluntary Agreement as required by the 

District of Columbia Court of Appeals (DCCA) in Jerome Mgmt., Inc. v. District of 

Columbia Rental Hous. Comm'n, 682 A.2d 178, 183 (D.C. 1996), and the regulations, 

DCMR §§ 4213.3 and 4213.4 (1991), thereby invalidating the increase. See discussion 

infra Part III C. 

Because the housing provider took a rent increase without complying with the 

regulations, the increase was larger than the amount of increase allowed by the Act. 

Accordingly, the decision of the hearing examiner is affinned and the housing provider's 

appeal of this issue is denied. 

B. The hearing examiner's ruling that rent charged the Tenant exceeded the 
legally calculated rent ceiling was not supported by substantial evidence. 
The rent charged was not in violation of D.C. Code Ann. Sec. 42-
3502.06(a). 

In his decision and order the hearing examiner made finding of fact 

numbered four (4). The decision stated: 

Paige v. Austin, TP 27,145 
Decision & Order 
December 12,2003 

6 



Respondent filed a Certificate of Election of Adjustment of General Applicability with 
RACD, date stamped October 19,2000, which increased the rent ceiling for Petitioner's 
unit from $454.00 to $464.00, effective December 1,2000, and listed the monthly rent 
charged at $525.00. 

Paige v. Austin, TP 27,145 (OAD Sept. 30, 2002) at 5. The unrebutted testimony by the tenant at 

the OAD hearing was that she paid the housing provider $525.00 until February, 2001 when she 

reduced her rental payment to $464.00, the rent ceiling as of December 1, 2000. 

The Act, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 42-3502.06(a) (2001) provides, relevant part: 

Except to the extent provided in subsection (b) and (c) of this section, no housing 
provider of any rental unit subject to this chapter may charge or collect rent for 
the rental unit in excess of the amount computed by adding to the base rent not 
more than aU rent increases authorized after April 30, 1985, for the rental unit by 
this chapter, by prior rent control laws and any administrative decision under 
those laws, and by a court of competent jurisdiction. (emphasis added). 

The Act, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 42-3509.01(a) (2001), further provides: 

Any person who knowingly (1) demands or receives any rent for a rental unit in 
excess of the maximum allowable rent applicable to that rental unit under the 
provisions of subchapter II of this chapter, ... shall be held liable by the Rent 
Administrator or Rental Housing Commission, as applicable, for the amount by 
which the rent exceeds the applicable rent ceiling or for treble that amount (in the 
event of bad faith) and/or for a roll back of the rent to the amount the Rent 
Administrator or Rental Housing Commission determines. (emphasis added). 

The unrebutted evidence of record shows that the housing provider filed a 

Certificate of Election of Adjustment of General Applicability with RACD on October 

19,2000. The filing increased the rent ceiling for the tenant's unit from $454.00 to 

$464.00, effective December 1,2000. However, the housing provider continued to 

collect rent from the tenant in the amount of $525.00, an amount which exceeded the 

maximum allowable rent applicable to her rental unit. The housing provider's failure to 

reduce the tenant's rent to an amount equal to or less than $464.00 was a violation of the 

Pa.lgev. Austin, TP27,145 
Decision & Order 
December 12, 2003 

7 



OFFICIAL § 42-3502.06(a) (2001). the 

and housing provider's appeal is uv.i'iI'\"·" 

C. The examiner's that Respondent's failure to comply 
14 section 4213.4 regarding notice to the Tenant the 70 
Vohmtary Agreement and, therefore, the rent and charge by 

Voluntary Agreement was inapplicable was not supported 
substantial evidence, and ,"vas contrary to law. 

record2 rF'r.p.,',<.' on May 2001, the housing nnnl,,',pr a 

Agreement Petition to RACD. The p .... ·C1U'-'U tenants 

one (1), two housing accommodation to rent 

to proposed "'U''''H;'''',~ to 

door voluntaryaQ:Jreeml:mt Rent 

dated June 8, 2001 \\lith an eUectlve of July 1,2001. On 

Voluntary Agreement, the housing provider filed a 

of Applicab iIity" RACD. The proposed to 

the tenant's rent ...... ·,U.Ui.;:; from $464.00 to $1,000.00 and her rent 

from WJ"T'F'T."'V to $790.00 v .... ,-''''', ... 1,2001. 

At OAD tenant argued that housing 

$464.00 to $1,000.00 and 

$464.00 to $790.00. In 

n.u.' ... ·.,. at 14 DCMR 4213.3 and a 

Rat 32. 

} The 

uv, .••• " •. ., ,..,'cov,,,,,,.,. initiates a the housing provider shall distribute a copy 

14 DCMR § 4213.3 

.E'ligp v. Austin, TP 27,! 45 
Decision & Order 
December 12, 2003 

""""NTIPnt to each tenant accompanied by a written notice that describes in detail 
,..,va.i"'M'~ that would be the proposed in related services or 
OfOIOOS(:d capital improvements and ordinary maintenance and 

8 



provider who initiates a voluntary agreement to distribute a copy of the 
proposed agreement to each tenant and provide each tenant 14 days to 
consider the proposal before the agreement is submitted to the Rent 
Administrator for approval. Respondent admitted that he did not give a 
copy of the proposed voluntary agreement to Petitioner. in violation of 
sections 4213.3 and 4213.4. 

Accordingly, the Examiner rules that the 70% Voluntary Agreement 
approved by the Rent Administrator in this matter did not apply to 
Petitioner's rent levels due to Respondent's failure to provide her with a 
copy for comment as required by the regulations. See Jerome 
Management, Inc. v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Commission, 
682 A.2d 178, 183 (D.c' 1996). As such, the attempted increase in 
Petitioner's rent ceiling and monthly rent to $1,000.00 and $790.00, 
respectively, was invalid. Petitioner's rent ceiling and monthly rent shall 
remain at $464.00 until such time as Respondent implements a rent 
adjustment in compliance with the Act and the Rules. In addition, 
Petitioner is due a refund for the excess demand in rent. 

Paige v. Austin, TP 27,145 (GAD Sept. 30,2002) at 7 (emphasis added). As the hearing 

examiner noted in his decision, the court in Jerome upheld a Commission decision to 

invalidate the effect of a 70% Voluntary Agreement on tenants who had not been notified 

of the agreement or "notified of [their] right to challenge the voluntary agreement." 

Jerome 682 A.2d at 183. In the instant case, as the evidence of record reflects, the 

housing provider did not submit a copy of the 70% Voluntary Agreement to the tenant, as 

required by the regulations. Therefore, the hearing examiner's decision to invalidate the 

agreement as it applied to the tenant was supported by substantial evidence in the record 

and was not contrary to law. Accordingly, the decision of the hearing examiner on this 

issue is affirmed. 

D. The hearing examiner's ruling that the Housing Provider substantially 
reduced repair service by failing timely to restore and/or abate housing 

Each tenant shall be permitted a minimum of fourteen (14) days to consider the proposal, confer 
with other tenants, and respond to the housing provider. 

14 DCMR § 4213.4 (1991) 

Paige v, Austin, TP 27,145 
Decision & Order 
December 12, 2003 

9 



code ""ithout ITf4OJ){)rtlOlllau rent was not 
supported by substantial CVlldenCle. 

The set forth the burden tenant when a 

June 1999) at 5-6 (footnote , .... n1.ti"".rj 

and order 

4 The Act, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § "Related services means services 
a provider, by law or by the terms of a rental to a tenant in 

connection with the use and occupancy of a rental unit, and maintenance .... " 

10 

December 12. 2003 



Petitioner and her family to hazardous loose paint and plaster; left them 
without water for three days; forced her to deal with the unsanitary 
conditions created by a toilet that wouldn't flush properly; and caused 
Petitioner the general discomfort experienced by having to suffer with the 
defective windows, cabinets and doors, lack of heat and holes in the wall. 

Paige v. Austin, TP 27,145 (OAD Sept. 30,2002) at 8. The hearing examiner held that 

the tenant met her burden of proving services and facilities provided in connection with 

the housing accommodation had been substantially reduced and that she established the 

facts essential to her claim. 

The Commission concludes that there was substantial evidence in the record to 

support the hearing examiner's decision. The tenant testified regarding her requests for 

repairs in her unit. including repairs of cited housing code violations in the housing 

accommodation. Further, she provided evidence, including inspection notices and letters 

to the housing provider requesting repairs, which provided the relevant dates and times of 

the reductions in services or the length of time that the services were reduced without 

repairs. which are essential elements of a claim of reduction in services. See Russell v. 

Smithy Braedon Property Co., TP 23,361 (RHC July 20, 1995). Accordingly, the 

decision of the hearing examiner on this issue is affirmed. 

E. Evidence adduced at the hearing demonstrated that rent was neither 
improperly demanded nor paid. 

For the reasons stated in the Commission's decision in Issue UB" this appeal issue 

is denied and the decision of the hearing examiner is affirmed. See discussion supra Part 

nIB. 

F. The hearing examiner's ruling in affixing dollar values of the violations 
was not supported by substantial evidence and was an abuse of 
discretion. 

Paige v. Austin, TP 27,145 
Decision & Order 
December 12, 2003 

11 



The District Columbia Court of Appeals has established a standard when 

reviewing damages awarded for reduction of services andlor facilities. The court in 

Bealer v. District of Columbia Rental Hous. Comm'n, 472 A.2d 901,903 (D.C. 1984), 

remanded to the Commission a decision by the Rent Administrator ordering a refund, 

which, "had no basis in the record, as the hearing examiner did not explain how he 

arrived at that figure." In Washington Realty Co. v. 3030 30th St. Tenant Ass'n, TP 

20,749 (RHC Jan. 30, 1991), the Commission determined, in reviewing a decision 

concerning reduction in services andlor facilities, "[t]he presentation ofthe examiner's 

findings and conclusions is so lacking in detail, explanation and analysis that there is ... no 

rational connection made between the facts and the ultimate conclusions arrived at." 

However, in Taylor v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage, TP 24,303 & TP 24,420 (RHC Sept. 

9, 1999), citing BernsteinlH&M Enters. v. Estrill, TP 21,792 (RHC Aug. 12, 1991), the 

Commission held that the value of a reduction in services cannot be scientifically 

measured and, therefore, we rely on the hearing examiner's knowledge, expertise and 

discretion, as long as there is substantial evidence in the record regarding the nature of 

the violation, its duration and substantiality. See also Calomiris v. Misuriello, TP 4809 

(RHC Aug. 30,1982). 

In the instant case, the hearing examiner made findings of fact numbered 14 

through 18 ( See supra p. 3), based on the evidence in the record regarding the extent 

and severity of the tenant's reduced services and facilities. A review of the examiner's 

decision does not show that it was lacking in detail, explanation and analysis or that there 

was no rational connection made between the facts and the ultimate conclusions, 

numbered 14 through 18. Therefore, as was the case in BernsteinJH&M Enters. and 

Paige v. Austin, TP 27,145 
Decision & Order 
December 12, 2003 

12 



on and 

of the reduced services the tenant's unit. 

decision examiner is on issue. 

G. examiner's ruling that the Provider 
___ ...... " ... "'."" the services facUities was support by 

substantial evidence and, therefore, treble damages should not have been 
awarded. 

and the examiner stated: 

and is 

(OAD Sept. 30,2(02) at 

HV".;>.H,'" provider (R. 

200 1; and .t. UJLt."" 

2001 (R. 

unrehutted testimony record that numerous 

m tenant's unit. 

The CODE § 42-3509JH(a) (2001), 

P?ige v .. 4.ustill. TP 27.145 
Decision & Order 
Decemher 12, 2003 

tenant's unit 

violations 



amounthy 
amount (in the 

Rent 

to correct known housing violations. was 

.''-''~'1\..,v to 01"""""""", the imposition treble Accordingly, 

imposition treble ,..",,,,,,.;::.,,-,,,, 

H. The hearing examiner's ruling that the Provider took 
action the Tenant was not supported substantial evidence. 

support 

Paige v. A]l~t!l1. TP 27,145 
Decision & Order 
December 12, 2003 

examiner provided 

the housing provider the tenant. 

provided at the hearing 
Examiner that 
action 

repeatedly complained to Respondent and ("""J"r'nrr~"'TI 
1999, 

and 



Voluntary Agreement constituted harassment and violated both Petitioner's 
privacy and her rights under her lease with respect to rent ceiling and monthly 
rent adjustments. As such, Respondent's conduct created a presumption of 
retaliation, as Respondent's failure to make the repairs timely, leave the unit upon 
request, and include Petitioner in 70% Voluntary Agreement process occurred 
well within six months after Petitioner's complaints of unabated repairs were 
registered. 

Respondent proffered no evidence to rebut the presumption of unlawful 
retaliation established by Petitioner. Finding no bases to discredit Petitioner's 
testimonial and documentary evidence presented on the issue, the Examiner 
determines that after Petitioner complained about housing code violations at her 
unit, Respondent retaliated against her by 1) refusing to timely abate many of the 
housing code violations, specifically. the defective toilet and gas outage, 2) 
refusing to leave Petitioner's unit upon demand by Petitioner; and 3) excluding 
Petitioner from the 70% Voluntary Agreement Process. 

Paige v. Austin, TP 27,145 (OAD Sept. 30, 2002) at 14-15. 

The Act, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 42-3505.02(b) (2001),5 provides, when 

determining if a housing provider has taken retaliatory action, "the trier of fact shall 

presume retaliatory action has been taken, if within six months preceding the retaliatory 

action," the tenant made a request for repairs or contacted D.C. officials regarding the 

housing provider's actions. It also provides that the hearing examiner "shall enter a 

5 D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 42-3505.02(b), provides in part: 

In determining whether an action taken by a housing provider against a tenant is retaliatory action, 
the trier of fact shaH presume retaliatory action has been taken, and shaH enter a judgment in the 
tenant's favor unless the housing provider comes forward with clear convincing evidence to rebut 
this presumption if within the six (6) months preceding the housing provider's action, the tenant: 

(1) Has made a witnessed oral or written request to the housing provider to make repairs 
which are necessary to bring the housing accommodation or the rental unit into compliance with 
the housing regulations; 

(2) Contacted appropriate officials of the District government, either orally in the 
presence of a witness or in writing, concerning existing violations of the housing regulations in the 
rental unit the tenant occupies or pertaining to the housing accommodation in which the unit is 
located; 

(3) Legally withheld all or part of the tenant's rent after having given a reasonable notice 
to the housing provider, either orally in the presence of a witness or in writing, of a violation of the 
housing regulation; 

(4) Organized, been a member of, or been involved in any lawful activities pertaining to a 
tenant organization; 

(5) Made an effort to secure or enforce any of the tenant's rights under the tenant's lease 
or contract with the housing provider; or 

(6) Brought legal action against the housing provider. 

Paigev. Austin, TP27,145 
Decision & Order 
December 12, 2003 

15 



s unless the housing comes forward clear 

In the instant case hearing examiner determined, at 

to rebut 

evidence 

to exit the tenant from Voluntary 

his '.Ann.dU,"'.VH on the of 

tenant as opposed to that the UV''-H>J'''- provider. The '-~V.u.UUL·"·'H'"'H has 

held that credibility the 

'''E''V'', and will not be disturbed absent to 

23,081 (RHC 

677,684 (D.C. 1990). Accordingly, the of 

on this is affirmed. 

I. The Tenant's regarding increases rent should have 
been disallm-ved as substantial e,idence the record 8hm-ved 
Tenant paid the increased rent amount at least (3) 
the filing her Tenant Petition therefore, claim was 

In the examiner limited tenant's recovery for rent 

~ .. ~ .. ,..."_,, to the period 1, 1999, date the nt'"",,'j>,>1' acquired 

December l2, 2003 

,vu,"",v:u, to June 30,2001. The 

§ 
$61.00 by Respondent 

of twenty-three months for a total 

145 (OAD Sept 30,2002) at 10. 

stated: 

August 1, 1999 to 
$1.403.00. 

16 



The prohibits a tenant challenging rent implemented 

more § 

on October 2000, the housing 

Im131elneI1tatJOn of 

the RACD. "M'~'H''"' provider indicated that 

"vas ,.~""' . .J""".·U". that the new rent ¥~ •• M".,..., was $464.00, that was 

$525.00. tenant tenant was 

a '-"''''''''''''1 to any rent adjustment which pnor 

to June the October was not 

(RHC 20(2). 

"~'UH".'" examiner is affirmed. 

The hearing examiner erred in denying the Housing Provider's rC(luest 
submit photographs the 

his and 

27, (OAD Sept. 2002) at 

decision ,H."JU'''' rest upon eV1C1ellce 

public •. "',..." ..... <1 the termination 

V1ClelllCe submitted post-hearing may not be into 

not provide a upon which an 

'-""=-'-''-'-'''~' TP 27,145 

December 12, 2003 



1986) (citatiens emitted). Harris, the examiner held the recerd epen fer eleven days 

after the hearing clesed. During the eleven-day peried, the fermer landlerd submitted 

two. swern affidavits pertaining to. evidence net in the recerd. The hearing examiner 

refused to. admit the post-hearing submissiens er to. censider them as part ef the efficial 

recerd en which she based her decisien and erder. The DCCA held: "Since the 

decuments submitted pest-hearing centained new evidence net a part ef public 

recerd, the Examiner did net err in excluding them frem her censideratien." 505 

A.2d at 69, cited in McKinney v. King, TP 27,264 (RHC July 24, 2002). 

Accerdingly, the decisien ef the hearing examiner en this issue is affirmed, and 

the heusing provider's appeal this issue is denied. 

CONCLUSION 

The decisien ef the hearing examiner is affirmed. 

MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION 

Pursuant to. 14 DCMR § 3823 (1991), final decisiens efthe Cemmissien are subject to. 
recensideration er medificatien. The Cemmissien's rule, 14 DCMR § 3823.1 (1991), 
provides, "[a]ny party adversely affected by a decisien ef the Cemmission issued to. 
dispose ef the appeal may file a motion for recensideratien or medificatien with the 
Cemmissien within ten (10) days of receipt of the decision." 

Paige v. Austin. TP 27,145 
Decision & erder 
December 12, 2003 

18 



J,-""ueu,,,, Averme, N.W., 6th 
D.C. 20001 

I that a 
prepaid by F"_O-~'_} 

December, 2003 to: 

D.C. 20009 

.!:'(!ig~"'uslin, If' 27,145 
Decision & Order 
December 12, 2003 

s 

20020 

CERTIFICATE SERVICE 

,145 was H.LU .• ..., .... 

day of 

19 


